

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)	<u>From Wake County</u>
CONFERENCE OF THE)	<u>No. 18 CVS 9806</u>
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)	
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT)	
OF COLORED PEOPLE)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
TIM MOORE, in his official)	
capacity, and PHILIP BERGER,)	
in his official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	



BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
 ENRIQUE ARMIJO, JOSEPH BLOCHER, JOHN CHARLES BOGER,
 GUY-URIEL CHARLES, DONALD CORBETT, MICHAEL KENT CURTIS,
 APRIL G. DAWSON, WALTER E. DELLINGER, III, MALIK EDWARDS, SHAWN E.
 FIELDS, SARAH LUDINGTON, WILLIAM P. MARSHALL, GENE R. NICHOL,
 WILSON PARKER, JEDEDIAH PURDY & THEODORE M. SHAW
 AS *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Court is Plainly Authorized to Assure Legislative Compliance with the Special Requirements Prescribed by the North Carolina Constitution Before Submitting Constitutional Amendments to a Vote by the People	2
II. The General Assembly Acted in 2011 to Create A Host of Racially Gerrymandered Legislative Districts. Once Those Districts Were Declared Unconstitutional In 2017, The Superior Court Properly Concluded These Representatives Could No Longer Fairly Be Counted To Meet the Special, Super-Majority Requirement Imposed by Article XIII, § 4 That Alone Permits The Voters to Consider Permanent Changes to The North Carolina Constitution	6
III. The ‘Political Question Doctrine’ Does Not Apply Here and Does Not Forbid the Judiciary From Performing its Customary Role of Assuring Compliance by the Political Branches with the Constraints Imposed by the People’s Constitution	8
CONCLUSION	13
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9,10
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787).....	3,13
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (2018).....	9,10
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	6
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp.3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	6
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020).....	13
<i>Leonard v. Maxwell</i> , 261 N.C. 89, 3 S.E. 2d 316 (1939)	9,11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>NAACP v. Moore</i> , Order, No. 18 CVS 9806, Wake Co. Super. Ct., February 22, 2019.....	6,7,8,
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 2548 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp.3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	13
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Moore</i> , No. COA19-384, __N.C. App. __, 849 S.E.2d 87, 94 (2020)	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	10
<i>TVA v. Ashwater v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	13

Woodard v. Carteret Cnty., 270 N.C. 55, 153 S.E. 2d 809
(1967)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights §§ 1, 2 & 4..... 2

N.C. Const., art. I, § 6..... 3

N.C. Const., art. IV § 1, cl. 2.1. & 2..... 3

N.C. Const., art. XIII 4

N.C. Const., art. XIII, § 2 8

N.C. Const., art. XIII, § 4 6,10

N.C. Sess. L. 2011-402..... 6

N.C. Sess. L. 2011-404..... 6

N.C. Sess. L. 2018-119..... 8

N.C. Sess. L. 2018-128..... 8

Eric Foner, Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877 (1988)..... 4

John v. Orth & Paul Martin Newby, The North Carolina Constitution 13 (2d ed. 2013)..... 3,4

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 959 (1833)..... 5

Josiah Turner, Journal of Constitutional Convention of State of North Carolina Held in 1875 (1875) 4
